

No. 23-146

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS A. CONNELLY, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ROBERT L. DEVEREUX
MARY C. DEVEREUX
AEGIS LAW
*601 South Lindbergh
Boulevard
St. Louis, MO 63131*

LINDSAY V. JENSEN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
YISHAI SCHWARTZ
ANITA Y. LIU
JAKE L. KRAMER
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
*2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	7
Summary of argument	13
Argument.....	16
Life-insurance proceeds used by a closely held corporation to fulfill an offsetting obligation to redeem the insured’s corporate shares do not increase the value of the shares for estate-tax purposes	16
A. The willing-buyer/willing-seller test accounts for all relevant facts concerning the relevant property	17
B. The willing buyer and willing seller valuing a closely held corporation would disregard life-insurance proceeds used by the corporation to fulfill an offsetting obligation to redeem the insured’s stock.....	20
C. The proper valuation of a block of corporate shares does not include value available only to a purchaser of the entire company	28
D. Increasing the value of an estate’s stock based on corporate insurance proceeds designated for a stock redemption would create negative practical consequences	33
Conclusion.....	40
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	35
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997)	6, 16, 24
<i>Eisenberg v. Commissioner</i> , 155 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Estate of Baird v. Commissioner</i> , 416 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Estate of Blount v. Commissioner</i> , 428 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 13, 36
<i>Estate of Bright v. United States</i> , 658 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981)	31, 32
<i>Estate of Cartwright v. Commissioner</i> , 183 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 1999)	11, 35, 36
<i>Estate of Curry v. United States</i> , 706 F.2d 1424 (7th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Estate of Hoover v. Commissioner</i> , 69 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Estate of Jelke v. Commissioner</i> , 507 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 826 (2008)	6, 18, 24
<i>Estate of Stewart v. Commissioner</i> , 617 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Estate of True v. Commissioner</i> , 390 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2004)	6, 27, 28
<i>Holman v. Commissioner</i> , 601 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Ithaca Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 151 (1929)	38
<i>Janis v. Commissioner</i> , 469 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Katz v. Gerardi</i> , 655 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Khudt v. Connett</i> , 168 S.W.2d 1068 (Mo. 1943).....	22

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Lake Cable, Inc. v. Trittler</i> , 914 S.W.2d 431 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	22
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 373 F.2d 434 (1st Cir. 1967).....	39
<i>Moore v. Crawford</i> , 130 U.S. 122 (1889).....	25
<i>Morrissey v. Commissioner</i> , 243 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Propstra v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 1248 (9th Cir. 1982)	18, 31, 32
<i>Rosemann v. Roto-Die, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 393 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Ruehlmann v. Commissioner</i> , 418 F.2d 1302 (6th Cir. 1969), cert. denied, 398 U.S. 950 (1970)	18
<i>Schultz v. Schultz</i> , 637 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1982).....	23
<i>SEC v. Jensen</i> , 835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>St. Louis County Bank v. United States</i> , 674 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1982)	6, 27
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Missouri Insurance Co.</i> <i>v. Gehner</i> , 281 U.S. 313 (1930)	21
<i>Stiff v. Stiff</i> , 989 S.W.2d 623 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	22
<i>United Dominion Industries, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 822 (2001).....	36
<i>United States Trust Co. v. Helvering</i> , 307 U.S. 57 (1939)	5
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Byrum</i> , 408 U.S. 125 (1972).....	36
<i>United States v. Cartwright</i> , 411 U.S. 546 (1973)	6, 13, 14, 17-20, 25
<i>United States v. Merriam</i> , 263 U.S. 179 (1923)	36
<i>Wier v. Kansas City</i> , 204 S.W.2d 268 (Mo. 1947)	23
Statutes and regulations:	
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 1(h).....	38
§ 1221.....	38

VI

	Page	
Statutes and regulations—continued:		
§ 1222.....	38	
§ 2001.....	16	
§ 2001(a).....	5	
§ 2001(b).....	6	
§ 2001(c).....	6	
§ 2031(a).....	6, 16	
§ 2042.....	37	
§ 2051.....	6, 16	
§ 2703.....	7, 10, 14, 27, 28	
§ 2703(a)(1).....	27	
§ 2703(b).....	11	
Investment Company Act,		
15 U.S.C. 80a-1 to 80a-64.....	13, 19, 20	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1	
28 U.S.C. 1346(a)(1).....	10	
26 C.F.R.:		
Section 1.643(a)-3(b).....	38	
Section 20.2031-1(b).....	6, 17, 18, 6	
Section 20.2031-2.....	16	
Section 20.2031-2(a).....	6, 7	
Section 20.2031-2(b).....	7	
Section 20.2031-2(b)-(e).....	21	
Section 20.2031-2(f).....	7, 21, 26, 29	
Section 20.2031-2(f)(2).....	7, 24, 29	
Section 20.2031-2(h).....	6, 7, 27	
Section 20.2042-1(c)(6).....	37	
Miscellaneous:		
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants,		
<i>Statements on Standards for Valuation Services</i>		
<i>VS Section 100: Valuation of a Business, Business</i>		
<i>Ownership Interest, Security, or Intangible Asset</i>		
(2007).....		21
George Gleeson Bogert et al., <i>Trusts</i>		
<i>and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2012).....		4, 5

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Congressional Research Service, IF11812, <i>Tax Treatment of Capital Gains at Death</i> (June 4, 2021)	39
James D. Cox & Thomas Lee Hazen, <i>Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (3d ed. 2011).....	4, 5, 21, 22
Dan B. Dobbs & Caprice L. Roberts, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2018).....	23, 25
Samuel M. Fahr, <i>The Business Purchase Agreement and Life Insurance</i> , 15 Law & Contemp. Probs. 319 (1950)	5
Financial Accounting Standards Board, <i>Accounting Standards Codification</i> (Feb. 2023 ed.).....	23, 24, 29
William M. Fletcher, <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (rev. ed. 2017)	23, 25
William S. Hochstetler, <i>Statutory Needs of Close Corporations—An Empirical Study: Special Close Corporation Legislation or Flexible General Corporation Law?</i> , 10 J. Corp. L. 849 (1985)	35
H.R. Rep. No. 1380, 94th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1976)	39
Internal Revenue Manuals:	
Section 4.10.7.2.8.8.1(4)(c) (Jan. 1, 2006)	36
Section 4.10.7.2.9.8.1(4)(c) (May 14, 1999).....	36
Joni Larson, <i>Valuation Handbook</i> (2023)	21, 30
Venky Nagar et al., <i>Governance Problems in Closely Held Corporations</i> , 46 J. Fin. & Quant. Analysis (2011).....	35
F. Hodge O’Neal & Robert B. Thompson, <i>Close Corporations and LLCs: Law and Practice</i> (rev. 3d ed. 2020)	5, 23
Shannon Pratt, <i>Valuing A Business</i> (6th ed. 2022)	5, 29
Restatement (Third) of Property: Wills and Other Donative Transfers (2003).....	38

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Rev. Rul. 59-60, 1959-1 C.B. 237.	6, 18, 19, 27, 30, 33
Richard B. Stephens et al., <i>Federal Estate and Gift Taxation</i> (9th ed. 2013).....	27
